## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# FIFTIETH LEGISLATURE,

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1871.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1871.

### Снар. 702.

#### Chapter 762.

An act additional to "an act to establish the Stillwater Canal Corporation."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Toll on lumber, regulation of. SECT. 1. That the toll to be paid said corporation for all sawed lumber passing through that canal be four cents for each thousand feet, board measure, for passing each lock, and for pickets three cents per thousand for passing each lock, instead of the toll now provided for such lumber, the corporation to have the same lien and right for collecting said toll as are now provided by their charter.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 24, 1871.

### Chapter 703.

An act to authorize the extension of the Somerset Railroad to Bingham village, and for the completion of the same to Carratunk falls.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Som. Railroad Co. authorized to locate and extend its road to Bing-

Three years' additional time allowed to complete road.

- Sect. 1. The Somerset Railroad Company is hereby authorized to locate and extend its railroad from its present northern terminus, on either side of Kennebec river, to Bingham village.
- Sect. 2. A further time of three years, in addition to the time now limited by law, is hereby allowed for the completion of the Somerset Railroad to Carratunk falls.
  - Sect. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 24, 1871.

### Chapter 704.

An act to amend "an act to authorize the inhabitants of the town of Norway to exempt certain property from taxation."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Authorized to exempt certain property from taxation.

SECT. 1. That section first of the act authorizing the exemption of certain property in the town of Norway from taxation, approved February third, eighteen hundred and seventy-one, be amended, by inserting after the word "meeting," in the second line of said section, the words, 'or any legal meeting called for that purpose.'

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 24, 1871.